Features
• Fast Read Access Time – 150 ns
• Automatic Page Write Operation
– Internal Address and Data Latches for 64 Bytes
• Fast Write Cycle Times
– Page Write Cycle Time: 10 ms Maximum (Standard)
2 ms Maximum (Option – Ref. AT28HC64BF Datasheet)
– 1 to 64-byte Page Write Operation

AT28C64B
3. Block Diagram
4. Device Operation
4.1 Read
The AT28C64B is accessed like a Static RAM. When CE and OE are low and WE is high, the
data stored at the memory location determined by the address pins is asserted on the outputs.
The outputs are put in the high-impedance state when either CE or OE is high. This dual line
control gives designers flexibility in preventing bus contention in their systems.
4.2 Byte Write
A low pulse on the WE or CE input with CE or WE low (respectively) and OE high initiates a write
cycle. The address is latched on the falling edge of CE or WE, whichever occurs last. The data is
latched by the first rising edge of CE or WE. Once a byte write has been started, it will automati-
cally time itself to completion. Once a programming operation has been initiated and for the
duration of tWC, a read operation will effectively be a polling operation.
4.3 Page Write
The page write operation of the AT28C64B allows 1 to 64 bytes of data to be written into the
device during a single internal programming period. A page write operation is initiated in the
same manner as a byte write; after the first byte is written, it can then be followed by 1 to 63
additional bytes. Each successive byte must be loaded within 150 µs (tBLC) of the previous byte.
If the tBLC limit is exceeded, the AT28C64B will cease accepting data and commence the internal

AT28C64B
26. Normalized ICC Graphs
13
0270L–PEEPR–2/09
AT28C64B
27. Ordering Information
27.1 Green Package Option (Pb/Halide-free)
tACC
(ns)
ICC (mA)
Ordering Code Package Operation RangeActive Standby
150 40 0.1
AT28C64B-15JU 32J
Industrial
(-40°C to 85°C)
AT28C64B-15SU 28S
AT28C64B-15TU 28T
AT28C64B-15PU 28P6
27.2 Die Products
Contact Atmel Sales for die sales options.
Package Type
32J 32-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)

PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL ATMEL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, SPECIAL OR INCIDEN-
TAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF
THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS DOCUMENT, EVEN IF ATMEL HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. Atmel makes no
representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this document and reserves the right to make changes to specifications
and product descriptions at any time without notice. Atmel does not make any commitment to update the information contained herein. Unless specifically provided
otherwise, Atmel products are not suitable for, and shall not be used in, automotive applications. Atmel’s products are not intended, authorized, or warranted for use
as components in applications intended to support or sustain life.
© 2009 Atmel Corporation. All rights reserved. Atmel®, logo and combinations thereof, and others are registered trademarks or trademarks of
Atmel Corporation or its subsidiaries. Other terms and product names may be trademarks of others.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Microchip:
  AT28C64B-20JC  AT28C64B-20JI  AT28C64B-15JI  AT28C64B-15PC  AT28C64B-15TC  AT28C64B-15TI
AT28C64B-15PI  AT28C64B-15JC  AT28C64B-15SI  AT28C64B-15SC  AT28C64B-25JI  AT28C64B-25SC  AT28C64B-
25PC  AT28C64B-25JC  AT28C64B-15PU  AT28C64B-15JU  AT28C64B-15SU  AT28C64B-15TU  AT28C64B-20PC
AT28C64B-20PI  AT28C64B-20SC  AT28C64B-20SI  AT28C64B-20TC  AT28C64B-20TI  AT28C64B-25PI  AT28C64B-
25SI  AT28C64B-25TC  AT28C64B-25TI  AT28C64B-15JU-T  AT28C64B-15SU-T  AT28C64B-15TU-T  AT28C64B-
15JU-235